receivables and cash and bank balances. This inter-company transaction is not hedged as the
currency position in CNY and HKD are considered to be long-term in nature.

Foreign exchange exposures in transactional currency other than functional currency of the Group
is kept to an acceptable level.

Exposure to foreign currency risk

The Group’s significant exposure to foreign currency (a currency which is other than functional
currency of the respective Group entity) risk, based on carrying amounts as at end of the reporting
period was:

Group
2024 2023

RM’000 RM’000

Denominated in USD
Trade receivables 3,082 1,870
Cash and bank balances 8 8

3,090 1,878

Denominated in CNY
Other receivables 171,197 145,296
Loan to a former subsidiary company 276,723 267,718
Cash and bank balances 167,888 162,145

615,808 575,159

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group’s profit after tax to reasonably
possible changes in HKD and USD exchange rate against the functional currencies of the other
Group entities, with all other variables being constant.

117

MAG HOLDINGS BERHAD ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Notes to the Financial Statements
(cont’d)

Registration No. 200401004611 (643114-X)

68

Group
(Decrease)/lncrease in

Profit net of
tax

Profit net of
tax

2024 2023
RM’000 RM’000

USD/RM
strengthened 3% (70) (43)
weakened 3% 70 43

HKD/CNY
strengthened 3% (14,040) (11,114)
weakened 3% 14,040 11,114

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial
instruments as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk
arises primarily from the bank borrowing with floating interest rates.

The interest rate profile of the Group’s significant interest-bearing financial instruments, based on
carrying amounts at the end of the reporting period was:

Group
2024 2023

RM’000 RM’000

Floating rate instruments
Bank borrowings 108,760 110,870

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis on the floating rate instruments to a reasonably
possible change in the interest rate as at the end of the reporting period with all other variables held
constant:

Group
lncrease/(Decrease) in

Profit net of
tax/ equity

Profit net of
tax/ equity

2024 2023
RM’000 RM’000

Increase of 100 basis points (827) (843)
Decrease of 100 basis points 827 843

118

MAG HOLDINGS BERHAD ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Notes to the Financial Statements
(cont’d)

Registration No. 200401004611 (643114-X)

69

Equity Price Risk

The group is exposed to equity price risk arising from investment in quoted shares.

Equity price risk sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to equity price risks at
the end of the reporting period.

If equity prices had been RM0.01 higher/lower, the profit net of tax would increase/decrease by
RM23,445 (2023: RMNil) as a result of the changes in fair value of the investments in quoted shares.

Fair values of financial instruments

The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group’s assets and liabilities.